RESOLUTION 41-2016

A RESOLUTION BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA, OHIO TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEW PHILADELPHIA TO EXECUTE AND FILE AN APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER THE CLEAN OHIO CONSERVATION FUND THROUGH THE OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION FOR CRIDER AVENUE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of New Philadelphia desires financial assistance under the Clean Ohio Conservation Fund (through Ohio Public Works Commission), for Crider Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of New Philadelphia as follows:

SECTION 1. That the city of New Philadelphia approves filing an application for Clean Ohio Conservations Fund financial assistance.

SECTION 2. That Joel B. Day, Mayor of the City of New Philadelphia is hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application with the Ohio Public Works Commission for the Clean Ohio Conservation Fund and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance for Crider Avenue.

SECTION 3. That the City of New Philadelphia does agree to obligate the funds required to satisfactorily complete the proposed project and become eligible for reimbursement under the terms and conditions of the clean Ohio Conservation Fund Program.

SECTION 4. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its immediate passage is necessary in order to preserve, protect and maintain the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of New Philadelphia, Ohio.

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval.

PASSED: Quant 22, , 2016

SAM HITCHCOCK PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

IE COURTRIGHT CLERK OF COUNCIL

SPONSORED BY: PUBLIC WORKS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE